	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG16319

	Date FOI request received: 25th March 2025

	Date FOI response: 23rd April 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
1a: Are plastic bin liners used on psychiatric inpatient wards run by your Trust?  

OUR RESPONSE: No.
b: If they are not allowed, when were they prohibited? 

OUR RESPONSE: Approximate dates below:

2010 CAMHS Ward

2018 Acute Mental Health Wards.

2024 Adult Eating Disorder Ward.

c: How many incidents of inpatient self-harm involving plastic bin liners have there been in the last five years (specifically 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024)? 

OUR RESPONSE: 1.
d: How many inpatient deaths involving plastic bin liners have there been in the last five years (specifically 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024)?  

OUR RESPONSE: 0.
2a: Are other types of plastic bags (i.e. not bin liners) allowed into psychiatric inpatient wards run by your Trust?  

OUR RESPONSE: Clinical waste bags in non-patient areas only.

b: If they are not allowed, when were they prohibited? 

 OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.

c: How many incidents of inpatient self-harm involving plastic bags (excluding bin liners counted above) have there been in the last five years (specifically 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024)? 

OUR RESPONSE: 34.
d: How many inpatient deaths involving plastic bags (excluding bin liners counted above) have there been in the last five years (specifically 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 & 2024)? 

OUR RESPONSE: 0.




